Congress: September 29, 2017 

* As defined in Section 47(6) of the 
Arms Export Control Act. 

POLICY JUSTIFICATION 

Australia—GBU–53/B Small Diameter 
Bomb Increment II (SDB II) 

The Government of Australia has 
requested a possible sale of up to three 
thousand nine hundred (3,900) GBU– 
53/B Small Diameter Bomb Increment II 
(SDB II), up to thirty (30) GBU–53/B 
Guided Test Vehicles (GTV), up to sixty 
(60) GBU–53/B Captive Carry Reliability 
Trainers (CCRT). Also included in this 
sale are Weapon Load Crew Trainers 
(WLCT), Practical Explosive Ordinance